-----Original Message-----From: Kasia Poplawski Sent: 2024/12/04 9:33 PM To: COA <coa@brampton.ca>

Cc: Jan Poplawski ; Kathleen McDermott

; Mike Agius

Subject: [EXTERNAL]Opposition to Application: A-2024-0429

Caution: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments that you do not trust or are not expecting.

Dear COA,

I am opposing the Application #: A-2024-0429

Address: 4 Alderway Avenue

I am granting permission to post my letter publicly. My address is: 216 McMurchy Ave., S, Brampton

I oppose the application by the applicant to expand the driveway at 4 Alderway Avenue. Once again this applicant is attempting to squash the majority consent of the community to oppose this variance and has reapplied after previously being declined.

The purpose of this request is in order to be granted permission to legally rent a third unit at this originally intended built single family home in a designated mature neighbourhood.

Apparently they want to have two units occupying the basement floor. Which is both a safety, and fire hazard.

I oppose the reconstruction of single family homes to be transformed into rooming houses for a grossly large number of people; who may or may not be legally entitled to live in Canada and/or who are here on student visas.

I believe this sets a bad precedent for this beautiful neighborhood of Ridgehill which has been well maintained and shielded from the disastrous neighborhood transformations that have occurred in Brampton over the last few years (ie. Peel village area).

Residents of Brampton should not have to live in slum and ghetto neighborhoods as a result of an overflow of foreign students and ill management of our immigration system by Federal, Provincial and Municipal governments.

I will attend the COA meeting in person on December 10th and would like to speak at this meeting.

Please post my strong opposition letter.

Regards,

Kasia Poplawska